

Item No. D-15

**Uttansh Monga vs. State of H.P and others**

**CWPIL No. 45 of 2025**

29.08.2025 Present: Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1,4,6 and 7.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent-NHAI.

**CMP No. 20818 of 2015**

Application for placing on record map (Annexure A-1) as such is allowed, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**CWPIL No. 45 of 2025**

Reply, by way of affidavit, on behalf of respondents No.3 and 5 is stated to be filed in the Office.

Office to trace and place the same on record, after removal of objections, if any.

Other Counsels pray for time to file reply.

On the oral request of Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate and keeping in view the earlier order and for expanding the scope of the Public Interest Litigation, we implead NHAI through its Project Director, PIU Shimla, on the issue of the common facility at the Barrier/Collection Centre at Sanwara, as a party respondent.

Notice to the newly impleaded respondent. Ms. Shreya Chauhan, learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of the newly impleaded respondent.

Be tagged alongwith CWPIIL No. 249 of 2017 on  
**18.09.2025.**

Office to reflect the name of Ms.Shreya Chauhan,  
Advocate in the cause list, henceforth.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )**  
**Chief Justice**

**29<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**  
*(priti)*

**( Ranjan Sharma )**  
**Judge**