

Uttansh Monga Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others.

**Item No. (D-4)
07.05.2026**

CWPIL No.45 of 2025

Present: Mr. Uttansh Monga-petitioner (through video conferencing).

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1, 4, 6 & 7-State

Ms. Mansi Sharma, Advocate, for Ms. Vandana Misra, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.2-Union of India.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.3 and 8-NHAI.

Counsel for respondent No.2-Union of India has placed on record a communication dated 06.05.2026, which is taken on record.

2. Counsel for respondents No.1, 4, 6 & 7-State has brought to our notice that the remedial steps as such have been taken to re-locate the Himachal Pradesh State entry tax on the Chandigarh-Shimla, National Highway. He prays for time to file necessary affidavit giving their details by the next date.

3. To be heard alongwith ***CWPIL No.16 of 2026***, titled ***Nishant Gupta vs. Ministry of Road Transport and Highways and others*** on **18.06.2026**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

7th May, 2026
(Munish Thakur)